These are estimated to be £15.8m at April 2007 and £13.9m at March 2008. This
is very significantly above what would be considered a safe minimum level, which
would be nearer £2m.

The budget provides for the draw down of £1.5M of revenue reserves in 2007/8.
The financial plan anticipates further draw downs in the following years. Whilst all

necessary savings have been identified to achieve the budget for 2007/8 the
financial plans for subsequent years requires further savings to be identified. I
believe this to be a reasonable approach at this time.

Conclusion
Considering all these factors, I believe that the combination of a robust budget
process and significant reserves should give Members no concerns over the
Council’s budget and financial position for 2007/08.

Terry Parker

Director of Commerce and Technology

ANNEX G

SENSITIVITY

The financial forecast model has been used to demonstrate the impact that
variations in investment rates, borrowing rates and increases in pay will have in
specific years.

 Extra cost  in year:
 2011/12

£000
2018/19

£000
0.5% extra pay award cumulative from
2007/08 assuming none recoverable.

770 1,860

0.5% increase in staff efficiency cumulative
from 2007/08assuming this can be translated
into reduced staffing levels.

-770 -1,860

0.5% higher investment returns in year -40 -20
0.5% higher borrowing costs in year 90 180

Inflation, other than pay, is fairly neutral as long as fees and charges are
increased in line with it. If pay awards increase by more than forecast then
efficiency improvements would be needed to reduce the impact.

The impact of investment rates has significantly diminished by 2011/12 as
reserves have been significantly reduced by meeting revenue deficits and
funding capital projects.

The impact of higher borrowing rates is much less significant than pay but is
growing.

Other Risks

The MTP includes additional costs of £185k in 2007/08 to cover the costs of the
new Concessionary Fares scheme that was introduced in 2006/07 and then